



NIREUS AQUACULTURE S.A.

NIREUS AQUACULTURE S.A

Company's Number in the General Electronic Commercial Registry: 7852901000
(Former: Company's Register No. 16399/06/B/88/18)



Address of Registered Office: Municipality of Kropias, Attiki, Dimokratou, 1st Km Koropiou-Varis Ave, 19400 Koropi
Financial data and information for the period from 1 January 2014 to 30 September 30 2014
In accordance with the decision 4/507/28.04.2009 from the Board of Directors of the Capital Market Committee

The following data and information, which result from the Financial Statements, aim at providing a general briefing of the financial position and the results of operations of "NIREUS AQUACULTURE S.A." and its Group. We, therefore, recommend that the reader visit the Issuer's web site, where the Financial Statements as well as the Auditor's Review Report, are presented, whenever required prior to proceeding with any investing decision, or with any other transaction with the issuer.

Company's web site: www.nireus.gr
Date of Approval of the Financial Statements by the Board of Directors: November 24, 2014

| STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (consolidated and non-consolidated) Amounts reported in Euro | | | | | STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (consolidated and non-consolidated) Amounts reported in Euro | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------|---------------------|-------------------|---------------------|------------------|------------------|---------|--|
| | GROUP | | COMPANY | | GROUP | | | | COMPANY | | | | COMPANY | | COMPANY | |
| | 30/9/2014 | 31/12/2013 | 30/9/2014 | 31/12/2013 | 01/01-30/9/2014 | 01/01-30/9/2013 | 01/07-30/09/2014 | 01/07-30/09/2013 | 01/01-30/9/2014 | 01/01-30/9/2013 | 01/07-30/09/2014 | 01/07-30/09/2013 | 01/07-30/09/2014 | 01/07-30/09/2013 | | |
| ASSETS | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 81.097.297 | 83.089.521 | 71.167.129 | 72.874.210 | 34.902.136 | 36.497.771 | 14.264.038 | 15.480.553 | 16.559.222 | 23.961.639 | 7.871.825 | 11.223.314 | | | | |
| Investment property | 3.847.339 | 3.847.339 | 3.483.295 | 3.483.295 | 115.314.203 | 115.410.096 | 41.678.661 | 39.241.330 | 104.847.995 | 103.458.384 | 37.095.977 | 33.565.192 | | | | |
| Intangible assets | 45.812.665 | 46.294.453 | 23.223.620 | 23.283.009 | 7.315.102 | 8.024.772 | 3.382.968 | 5.408.580 | 3.257.457 | 3.257.457 | | 3.630.682 | | | | |
| Biological assets non-current | 83.703.706 | 70.064.389 | 80.048.935 | 66.790.417 | (23.969.700) | (39.983.935) | 8.081.850 | (28.377.521) | (20.055.837) | (36.847.234) | | (27.875.999) | | | | |
| Other non-current assets | 996.409 | 932.064 | 35.713.773 | 35.681.119 | | | | | 2.190.943 | 2.190.943 | | | | | | |
| Biological assets current | 63.633.120 | 100.087.016 | 55.229.130 | 88.221.725 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Inventories | 11.109.395 | 10.738.127 | 7.917.956 | 7.658.148 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Trade and other receivables | 49.527.441 | 49.829.305 | 37.062.012 | 36.846.455 | (93.157.601) | (93.345.185) | (41.272.222) | (40.291.087) | (78.108.938) | (80.840.737) | | (35.571.766) | | | | |
| Other current assets | 19.472.187 | 23.850.441 | 14.835.062 | 21.465.509 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 359.199.559 | 388.732.655 | 328.680.912 | 356.303.887 | 5.502.003 | (9.894.251) | 11.871.257 | (24.018.698) | 8.874.163 | (10.972.130) | 37.095.977 | (26.251.891) | | | | |
| EQUITY & LIABILITIES | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Share capital | 85.354.185 | 85.354.185 | 85.354.185 | 85.354.185 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Other reserves of equity | (37.736.716) | (20.771.916) | (32.883.979) | (16.781.403) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company (a) | 47.617.469 | 64.582.269 | 52.470.206 | 68.572.782 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Non-controlling interests (b) | (6.431.815) | (6.897.096) | - | - | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Net Equity (c) = (a)+(b) | 41.185.654 | 57.685.173 | 52.470.206 | 68.572.782 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Long-term borrowings | - | 38.304.051 | - | 38.304.051 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Provisions / Other long-term payables | 15.893.969 | 18.265.195 | 10.341.393 | 11.538.777 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Short-term borrowings | 52.729.711 | 61.343.499 | 49.638.552 | 55.629.064 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Other short-term liabilities | 73.290.632 | 80.934.111 | 61.309.279 | 70.770.242 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Long-term liabilities payable within the following period | 176.099.593 | 132.200.626 | 154.921.482 | 111.488.971 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Liabilities (d) | 318.013.905 | 331.047.482 | 276.210.706 | 287.731.105 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Equity and Liabilities (c) +(d) | 359.199.559 | 388.732.655 | 328.680.912 | 356.303.887 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (consolidated and non-consolidated) Amounts reported in Euro | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | GROUP | | COMPANY | | GROUP | | | | COMPANY | | | | | | | |
| | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | | | | |
| Indirect Method | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Cash flows from operating activities | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Profit / (loss) before taxes (continuing operations) | (20.208.039) | (46.418.962) | | | (20.208.039) | (46.418.962) | (19.364.707) | (45.520.576) | | | | | | | | |
| Plus/less adjustments for: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Depreciation | 5.913.962 | 6.071.312 | | | 5.913.962 | 6.071.312 | 4.925.187,00 | 4.997.835 | | | | | | | | |
| Provisions | 964.676 | 7.641.676 | | | 964.676 | 7.641.676 | 177.884 | 5.077.291 | | | | | | | | |
| Government Grants | (416.047) | (414.591) | | | (416.047) | (414.591) | (321.947) | (315.203) | | | | | | | | |
| Retirement benefit obligations | | | 169.010 | 164.327 | | | 112.187 | 150.294 | | | | | | | | |
| Portfolio valuation | (180.820) | 61.000 | | | (180.820) | 61.000 | (180.820) | (39.000) | | | | | | | | |
| Dividends | | | | | | | (166.569) | (45.146) | | | | | | | | |
| Interest income | (163.960) | (167.705) | | | (163.960) | (167.705) | (96.863) | (136.480) | | | | | | | | |
| Change in the fair value of biological assets | 15.000.183 | 26.101.258 | | | 15.000.183 | 26.101.258 | 11.757.081 | 25.154.743 | | | | | | | | |
| Other non-cash items | 438.561 | (6.184.131) | | | 438.561 | (6.184.131) | 15.009 | (4.519.661) | | | | | | | | |
| (Gain)/loss from sale of property, plant and equipment | (8.383) | (173) | | | (8.383) | (173) | (12.031) | (90) | | | | | | | | |
| Interest expense and similar charges | 10.146.657 | 15.825.536 | | | 10.146.657 | 15.825.536 | 9.522.497 | 13.499.317 | | | | | | | | |
| Plus/less adjustments of changes in working capital or net cash from operating activities: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Decrease/(increase) of inventories | 7.443.129 | 11.194.467 | | | 7.443.129 | 11.194.467 | 7.717.188 | 9.312.128 | | | | | | | | |
| Decrease/(increase) of receivables | 2.867.060 | (8.172.315) | | | 2.867.060 | (8.172.315) | 4.039.936 | (1.755.273) | | | | | | | | |
| Decrease/(increase) of liabilities (except Banks) (Less): | (8.382.880) | 9.731.272 | | | (8.382.880) | 9.731.272 | (9.712.780) | 6.862.540 | | | | | | | | |
| Interest expense and similar charges paid | (2.734.475) | (3.759.850) | | | (2.734.475) | (3.759.850) | (2.629.426) | (3.256.135) | | | | | | | | |
| Income tax paid | (136.517) | (28.961) | | | (136.517) | (28.961) | | | | | | | | | | |
| Net cash generated from operating activities (a) | 10.712.117 | 11.644.160 | | | 10.712.117 | 11.644.160 | 5.781.826 | 9.466.584 | | | | | | | | |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Acquisition of subsidiaries and other investments | | | | | | | (29.967) | | | | | | | | | |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment (PPE) and intangible assets | (3.318.377) | (5.299.099) | | | (3.318.377) | (5.299.099) | (2.565.898) | (5.005.761) | | | | | | | | |
| Proceeds from sale of PPE and intangible assets | 48.774 | 12.139 | | | 48.774 | 12.139 | 12.031 | 10.090 | | | | | | | | |
| Interest received | 163.960 | 167.705 | | | 163.960 | 167.705 | 96.863 | 136.480 | | | | | | | | |
| Dividends received | | | | | | | 616.569 | | | | | | | | | |
| Net cash generated from investing activities (b) | (831.134) | (5.149.222) | | | (831.134) | (5.149.222) | 434.074 | (4.859.191) | | | | | | | | |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares/convertible bond | | | | | | | 19.652 | | | | | | | | | |
| Expenses related to the issue of shares | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Proceeds from issued/raised bank loans | 800.288 | 17.205.703 | | | 800.288 | 17.205.703 | | 10.474.140 | | | | | | | | |
| Repayments of loans | (11.500.752) | (19.645.156) | | | (11.500.752) | (19.645.156) | (7.866.552) | (11.351.918) | | | | | | | | |
| Restricted Cash | 1.364.563 | (3.228.601) | | | 1.364.563 | (3.228.601) | 1.364.563 | (3.228.601) | | | | | | | | |
| Dividends paid | (166.569) | (22.573) | | | (166.569) | (22.573) | | | | | | | | | | |
| Net cash generated from financing activities (c) | (9.502.470) | (5.670.975) | | | (9.502.470) | (5.670.975) | (6.501.989) | (4.106.379) | | | | | | | | |
| Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the period (a)+(b)+(c) | 378.513 | 823.963 | | | 378.513 | 823.963 | (286.089) | 501.014 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (consolidated and non-consolidated) Amounts reported in Euro | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | GROUP | | COMPANY | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Opening Balance (01/01/2014 and 01/01/2013 respectively) | 57.685.173 | 137.668.685 | 68.572.782 | 146.836.859 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total comprehensive income after taxes (continuing operations) | (16.332.950) | (49.317.602) | (16.102.576) | (48.052.492) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Increase / (decrease) of share capital | - | 18.734 | - | 18.734 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Dividends | (166.569) | (46.291) | - | - | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Other income | | (1.039.635) | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Net equity for the period closing balance (30/09/2014 and 30/09/2013 respectively) | 41.185.654 | 87.283.891 | 52.470.206 | 98.803.101 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | ADDITIONAL DATA AND INFORMATION: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. The Group companies which are included in the consolidated financial statements, with the respective addresses, participation percentages, method of consolidation and reference to unaudited tax years are analysed in Note 6: Structure of "NIREUS AQUACULTURE S.A" group of companies and Note 12: "Income taxes" of the interim Financial Statements. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2. (i) The company holds 22.390 treasury shares of a total value of € 47.270,70. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (ii) For those companies that have been consolidated in the current period 1/1-30/9/2014 no change in the method of incorporation has been made. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 3. "Other comprehensive income after taxes" presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Group is analysed as follows: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | GROUP | | COMPANY | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | 30/9/2014 | 30/9/2013 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Currency translation differences from the consolidation of foreign subsidiaries | 293.738 | (683.038) | - | - | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Change in the revaluation reserve from sale of property plant & equipment | - | 6.049 | - | 6.049 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Effect from the change in the tax rate from 20% to 26% | - | (1.819.108) | - | (1.621.573) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total other comprehensive income after tax | 293.738 | (2.496.097) | - | (1.615.524) | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| | | | | |
|---|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Effect from changes in the foreign exchange differences | 233.444 | (312.473) | - | - |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period | 3.616.545 | 3.006.832 | 2.426.166 | 1.248.438 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period | 4.228.502 | 3.518.322 | 2.140.077 | 1.749.452 |

4. The provisions of the Group and the Parent company are analysed as follows:

| | GROUP 30/9/2014 | COMPANY 30/9/2014 |
|---|----------------------------|------------------------------|
| Provisions related to litigation and court disputes | 52.000 | - |
| Provisions related to unaudited tax years | 90.000 | - |
| Other provisions | 2.532.748 | 708.273 |

The provisions in relation to the court and under litigation issues of an amount of € 52.000 relate to provisions for cases under litigation and in favour of third party issues, for which Management has taken these to the superior Court. Other provisions of the Group of an amount of € 2.532.748 relates to the provision of employee unpaid leave of € 758.052, to the provision for guarantees of associate company of € 1.674.696, in addition to the provision for penalties and surcharges of insurance contributions of an amount of € 100.000.

5. There are no other claims or litigations to national or arbitrary courts that may have a material effect on the financial position or operations of the Group.

6.(1) The following mortgages have been registered for the fixed assets of the parent company "NIREUS AQUACULTURE SA":(a) First class mortgages, have been registered of an amount of € 10.000.000 in favour of the Greek State, to secure the issuance of a loan an amount of € 25.000.000 from the Bank of Piraeus, under the framework of favourable regulations for the fire victims, the balance of which amounted as at 30/09/2014 to € 27.380.453.(b) First class mortgages, of an amount of € 15.000.000, have been registered in favour of the Alpha Bank as a representative of the bond loaners, to secure the bond loan of an amount of € 90.000.000, the balance of which amounted as at 30/09/2014 to € 73.636.196.(c) A first class mortgage has been registered of an amount of € 6.240.000 in favour of the Alpha Bank as a representative of the bond loaners, to secure the bond loan of an amount of € 90.000.000, the balance of which as at 30/09/2014 amounted to € 73.636.196.(d) Mortgages of an amount of € 7.000.000 in favour of the Greek State for the securing of the bond loan of an amount of Euro 25.000.000 from the National Bank of Greece, under the framework of favourable regulations for the fire victims, the balance of which as at 30/09/2014 amounted to € 25.058.913.(e) An underwriting of a mortgage of an amount of € 264.123 in favour of EUROBANK has been registered (2) An underwriting of a mortgage from the National Bank of Greece of an amount of € 2.000.000 has been registered on the land of the consolidated subsidiary company "KEGO AGRI S.A" to secure the long-term loan of the parent company "NIREUS AQUACULTURE S.A" (3) On the land of the consolidated subsidiary "SEAFARM IONIAN S.A", the following mortgages have been registered:(a) An underwriting of a mortgage of an amount of € 200.000, to secure the loan from Attikis Bank S.A, the balance of which as at 30/09/2014 amounted to € 118.339,64.(b) A Mortgage has been registered underwritings of € 180.000 in favour of "AGROINVEST S.A"(c) An underwriting of a mortgage of an amount of € 381.511 to secure a loan from the Bank of Piraeus, the balance of which amounted as at 30/09/2014 to € 587.081,26.(d) An underwriting of a mortgage of an amount of € 296.404,98 has been registered to secure the loan from the National Bank of Greece, the balance of which as at 30/09/2014 amounted to € 1.387.609,03.(e) Mortgages have been registered of an amount of € 3.283.364 to secure the loan from the Bank of Piraeus, the balance of which as at 30/09/2014 amounted to € 342.811,58. It should be mentioned that the referred to balance will be paid in 20 equivalent semi-annual interest and capital instalments of an amount of € 16.449 each, in accordance with the regulation of article 44 by which the company has guaranteed the payment of the abovementioned amount.

4. In addition the following pledges have been underwritten for certain loans:

- On the loan referred to in (1a) Contracts related to fish population of an amount of € 11.556.000 have been pledged in favor of the Piraeus Bank
- On the loan referred to in (1b) Contracts related to fish population and floating installations owed by "NIREUS AQUACULTURE S.A" of an amount of € 68.500.000 have been secured.
- On the loan referred to in (1d) Insurance contracts which cover products, raw materials and loss of income of a total amount of € 10.000.000. In respect of the same loan, bank deposits of an amount of € 4.000.000 have been restricted as at 30/09/2014 (Note 20).
- On short term loan borrowings of the Company with Eurobank an amount of € 160.000 has been restricted (Note 20).
- There is a pledge of fish population of an amount of € 5.500.000 in favour of Eurobank for a loan of € 2.940.558
- There is a pledge of fish population of an amount of € 2.000.000 in favour of the Bank of Piraeus for a loan of € 1.913.626,15
- On the balance of the syndicated loan of the Subsidiary company Sea Farm Ionian SA (balance as at 30/09/2014 an amount of € 3.012.318,69) a pledge of fish population of NIREUS AQUACULTURE SA exists (as at 30/09/2014 of an amount of €2.986.075)
- The company NIREUS SA with the agreement of 1.7.2014 has provided to the company NORSILDMEL INNOVATION A / S a floating lien on the fish population, amounting to € 8,4 million to secure the outstanding balance. The pledge is valid until 30/09/2014.

7. The number of employed personnel on September 30, 2014 totalled 906 for the Company, and 1.202 for the Group (for the Company: 906, for the Subsidiaries: 296) while on September 30, 2013 this amounted to 915 for the Company and 1.207 for the Group (for the Company: 915 Subsidiaries: 292).

8. The amounts of Revenue and Expenses of the company, cumulatively from the beginning of the period as well as the balance of receivables and payables of the company that have arisen from transactions with related parties at the end of the current period as these are specified based on IAS 24 are as follows:

| | GROUP | COMPANY |
|---|--------------|----------------|
| a) Revenue | - | 4.348.297 |
| b) Expenses | - | 10.818.344 |
| c) Receivables | 4.859.235 | 9.877.268 |
| d) Liabilities | 4.859.235 | 4.170.180 |
| e) Directors fees and key management compensation | 1.445.556 | 849.534 |
| f) Payables to directors and key management | 293.081 | 235.483 |

9. The consolidating subsidiary company "SEAFARM IONIAN SA" and the absorbed by it "OCTAPUS S.A" according to the ref. No. 4970/16.6.2005 and No. 8275/18.10.2005 decisions of the Athens Court of Appeal have been subject to article 44 of L. 1892/1990 and arranged their liabilities to Banks, Suppliers and Creditors, which are presented in the above financial statements of the Group in accordance with the aforesaid decisions.

10. The Company and the Group have applied the same accounting policies with those of the previous year, except for the changes resulting from the adoption of new standards and interpretations for which their application is obligatory as of 1.1.2014 as referred to in Note 3 of the interim financial statements.

11. There are no significant subsequent events following September 30, 2014 which may alter the figures of the published financial statements.

Koropi, November 24 2014

CHAIRMAN AND CEO

VICE CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

**GENERAL FINANCIAL DIRECTOR
OF THE GROUP**

ACCOUNTING MANAGER

**ARISTIDES ST. BELLES
ID. No. AB 347823**

**NIKOLAOS EMM. CHAVIARAS
ID. No. AH 935562**

**EFSTRATIOS G. ELISSAIOS
ID. No. AB 593929**

**JOHN G. KONSTANTOPOULOS
ID. No. AB 264939**